performed his obligations as per the terms & conditions of the said contract or have committed 

a breach thereof, which conclusion shall be binding on us as well as the said Contractor; we 

shall on demand by RBI, pay without demur to RBI, a sum of ₹ 4,46,350 /- (Rupees Four Lakh 

Forty Six Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty only) or any lower amount that may be 

demanded by RBI. Our guarantee shall be treated as equivalent to the Performance 

Guarantee Amount for the due performance of the obligations of the Contractor under the said 

Contract, provided, however, that our liability against such sum shall not exceed the sum of ₹